MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 501

Chapter 501.

An Act to amend the Charter of the Maine Central Institute.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act approved February first, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to incorporate the trus- amended. tees of the Maine Central Institute," is hereby amended so that the number of trustees shall not be more than twentyfive, and the number necessary to constitute a quorum shall be seven.

The said board of trustees shall be divided into SECT. 2. five classes of not more than five persons each, the first five published in the last catalogue of said institute shall constitute the first class, the second five the second class, and so on through the said list, and the term of office of the first class shall expire at the time of the annual meeting of said board of trustees in the year eighteen hundred and ninety, the term of office of the second class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, of the third class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two, of the fourth class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and of the fifth class in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four, and beginning at the time of the annual meeting of the said board of trustees in eighteen hundred and ninety, five persons shall be annually chosen as members of said board to hold office five years each, two of the said five members to be chosen by the said board of trustees and three by the Maine Free Baptist Association, incorporated by an act approved February twentysix, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

Board of trustees, when

This act shall be in force when approved by the governor and accepted by said board of trustees.

Approved March 5, 1889.